
In the following tables you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not know. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

- **Maximum Contaminant Level** - The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal** - The "Goal" (MCLG) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)**- The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- **Level 1 Assessment** – A Level 1 Assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- **Level 2 Assessment** – A Level 2 Assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E.coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our system on multiple occasions.
- **Treatment Technique (TT)** - A treatment technique is a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- **Action Level** - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- **Action Level Goal (ALG)** – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l)** - One part per million is equal to one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
- **Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter (µg/l)** - One part per billion is equal to one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
- **Highest Running Annual Average (HRA Avg.)** – The highest of four values calculated by averaging each quarter's average result with the three (3) previous quarter's average results.
- **Million Fibers per liter (MFL)** – A measure of asbestos.
- **Millirems per year (mrem)** – A measure of radiation absorbed by the body.
- **Pico curies per liter (pCi/l)** – This property is a measure of the radioactivity of water.
- **Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU)** – Measure of Turbidity.
- **Parts per Trillion (ppt)** – Parts per trillion or nanograms per liter
- **Parts per Quadrillion (ppq)** – Parts per quadrillion or Picograms per liter
- **Not Applicable (NA)** – Item does not apply.
- **Non Detectable (ND)** - Measured lower than the minimum testing level for constituent

The State of Texas requires us to monitor for some constituent less often than once per year because the concentrations of these constituents do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative, is more than one year old.

**Table 1. Metals and Inorganic Constituents**

Constituent	Southern Utilities Max. Level	MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Violation	Typical Sources of Constituent
Barium (ppm)	0.044	2	2	0.0097 - 0.044	2021	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries.
Chromium (ppb)	2.0	100	100	0 – 2.0	2021	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from steel & pulp mills
Fluoride (ppm)	0.196	4	4	0.0196 - 0.196	2021	NO	Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Erosion of natural deposits;
Cyanide (ppb)	0	200	200	0 – 0	2021	NO	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/ metal factories
Nitrate (ppm) (measured as Nitrogen)	0.311	10	10	0.0 - 0.311	2021	NO	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tank sewage; fertilizers and aluminum factories.
Acetone (ppb)	5.8	-	-	0.0 – 5.8	2021	NO	Occurs naturally in the environment. Run off from industrial processes.

\* Year of most recent sample

**Table 2. Organic Constituents**

Constituent	Southern Utilities Max. Level	MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Violation	Typical Sources of Constituent
Toluene (ppm)	0.00052	1	1	0 – 0.00052	2021	NO	Discharge from petroleum factories
Xylenes (ppm)	0.0187	10	10	0 – 0.0187	2021	NO	Discharge from petroleum factories;
Ethylbenzene	2.2	700	700	0 – 2.2	2021	NO	Discharge from Petroleum refineries

\*Year of most recent sample

**Table 3. Disinfection Byproducts & Disinfection Residual**

Constituent	Southern Utilities Max. Level	MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Violation	Typical Sources of Constituent
Total Trihalomethanes (ppb)	61	80	0	21.5 – 97.4	2021	NO	By product of drinking water Chlorination.
Total Haloacetic Acids (ppb)	34	60	0	14.1 – 62.3	2021	NO	By product of drinking water Chlorination.
Chlorine Disinfectant Residual* (ppm)	1.37 (HRAA)	4		0.5 – 2.60	2021	NO	Disinfectant used to control Microbes.

\* Maximum level determined by the highest running annual average (HRAA)

\*\*The water system has exceeded the operational evaluation level (OEL) for Total Trihalomethanes

**Additional Information for Total Trihalomethanes**

Trihalomethanes are formed when chlorine is used to disinfect the water. Trihalomethanes found at high levels in drinking water may elevate the risks for certain cancers. While there is concern about carcinogens in drinking water, one should note that TTHMs pose no immediate risk, and might only manifest effects after decades of exposure.

**Table 4. Synthetic Organic Contaminants**

(Including Herbicides and Pesticides)

Constituent	Max Level	MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Violation	Typical Sources of Contamination
Di (2-ethylhexyl) adipate (ppb)	0.5	400	400	0.5 – 0.5	2021	NO	Discharge from chemical factory

**Table 5. Lead & Copper**

Constituent	Southern Utilities 90 <sup>th</sup> percentile	AL	MCLG	Number of sites found above the AL	Sample Year	Typical Sources of Constituent
Lead (ppb)	0	15	0	0	2021	Erosion of natural deposits; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Copper (ppm)	0.734	1.3	1.3	0	2021	Erosion of natural deposits; Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Leaching from wood preservatives

\*Year of most recent sample

**Additional Health Information for Lead**

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

**Table 6. Unregulated Distribution System Evaluation for Disinfection Byproducts**

Constituent	Southern Utilities Average Level	MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Violation	Typical Sources of Constituent
Total Trihalomethanes (ppb)	61	80	NA	21.5 – 97.4	2021	NO	By product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Haloacetic Acids (ppb)	34	60	NA	14.1 – 62.3	2021	NO	By product of drinking water chlorination.

**Table 7. Unregulated Constituents for which Monitoring is Required**

Constituent	Southern Util. Max. Level	MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Typical Sources of Constituent
Chloroform (ppb)	24.9	None		0 – 24.9	2021	Pulp and paper mills, hazardous waste sites and sanitary landfills
Bromodichloromethane (ppb)	14.4	None		0 – 14.4	2021	By product of drinking water chlorination.
Dibromochloromethane (ppb)	11.8	None		0 – 11.8	2021	By product of drinking water chlorination.
Bromoform (ppb)	1.48	None		0 – 1.48	2021	By product of drinking water chlorination. Discharge from shipbuilding, aircraft and aerospace industries, discharge from fire resistant chemicals

**Table 8. Total Coliform Bacteria**

Maximum Contaminant Level	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Typical Sources of Contamination
0	5% of monthly samples are positive	1.4	0	0	NO*	Naturally present in the environment

**Table 9. Radioactive Contaminants**

Radioactive Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	MCL/ MCLG	Range of Detection	Sample Year	Typical Sources of Constituent
Combined Radium 226/228 (pCi/L)	1.5	0/5	1.5-1.5	2021	Erosion of natural deposits.

## Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron), which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concerns. Therefore secondaries are not required to be reported in this document, but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water. For more information on taste, color, and odor of drinking water, please call us.

As you can see by the Table 9 below, **our system had two violations in 2021**. TCEQ requires that this violation be reported on this report for a specified number of years. **The violation reporting periods ended in 2021.**

**Table 10. Violations**

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects the public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow-Up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	10/01/2021	<b>2021</b>	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period indicated.
Public Notification Rule			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g. a boil water emergency).			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule linked to violation	09/18/2021	<b>11/04/2021</b>	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulation.

We are proud that your drinking water **meets or exceeds** all Federal and State requirements. We have learned through our monitoring and testing that some constituents have been detected. The EPA has determined that your water **IS SAFE** at the levels in the above tables. . Please call Scott Pope at our office if you have any questions. He can be reached at (903) 566-3511.

## Water Loss for 2021

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January - December 2021, our system lost an estimated 1,044,327,816 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call Southern Utilities Company, 903-566-3511.

# Southern Utilities Company

## INFORME DE CALIDAD DE AGUA POTABLE DE 2021

Nos complace presentar nuestro informe de calidad del agua potable de 2021. Este informe está diseñada para informarle sobre la calidad del agua y servicios que le ofrecemos cada día. La ley de agua potable segura nos obliga a preparar y entregar este informe a usted sobre una base anual. Utilidades del Sur se compromete a garantizar la calidad de su agua potable.

### EN ENGLISH

Este reporte incluye la información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en english, favor de llamar al teléfono (903) 566-3511.

### El agua del sur utilidades cumple o supera todos los requerimientos de agua potable de Federal (EPA).

Este informe es un resumen de la calidad del agua que ofrecemos a nuestros clientes. El análisis se hizo mediante el uso de datos de las pruebas más recientes de U.S. Environmental Protección Agency (EPA) necesarios y se presenta en las páginas siguientes. Esperamos que esta información le ayuda a obtener más información sobre lo que está en su agua potable.

### De Donde Proviene El Agua Potable?

El agua potable se obtiene de fuentes de agua subterránea en los condados de Smith y Cherokee. Los pozos profundos dibujar desde el Carrizo-Wilcox, Wilcox, ciudad de reina y Carrizo acuíferos Arenas. Además, nos comprar y revender el agua de la ciudad de Tyler, que combina dentro de nuestro sistema de distribución. La ciudad de Tyler, además de pozos, trata agua de lago Tyler, lago Tyler oriental y Lago Palestina. Una copia de su informe de calidad de agua está disponible en nuestra oficina. Póngase en contacto con nosotros si desea una copia.
